EIRR ranges from 16.7% for Ramial to 25.9% for MCII. For the minor lift irrigation analysis, the
EIRR for the average case was 29.3%.

Table A4.3:  Financial and Economic Analysis of Subprojects

 Financial Analysis Economic Analysis

Retained farm income per

household
1), 2)

 Marginal Small EIRR ENPV

 0.58 ha 1,63 ha % Rs million

Machhagaon 13,741 38,617 18.4 592

Pattamundai 13,275 37,308 17.6 655

HLC1 14,352 40,335 23.6 508

MCII 15,529 43,641 25.9 461

Ramial 17,372 48,878 16.7 140

Kanjhari 10,100 28,385 20.7 194

Kansbahal 14,647 41,164 19.9 109

Minor lift irrigation 17,034 47,871 29.3 561

  Notes:
1. Incremental income before labor costs
2. Marginal and small farms account for 94% of farms in the subproject districts

2. Assessment of Project Economic Feasibility

22. The baseline EIRR was 21.8% and ENPV Rs4,378 million, indicating the project is
economically viable under the baseline assumptions. The economic viability of the project is not
sensitive to increases in investment and operation and maintenance costs or reductions in
agricultural benefits (Table A4.4).

Table A4.4:  Baseline Economic and Sensitivity Analysis

ENPV

(Rs million)
EIRR
(%)

Switching Value
(%)

Baseline 4,378 21.8

Investment costs: +10% 2,756 19.6 +70

Operation and
maintenance costs: +10%

4,177 21.3 +315

Agricultural benefits: -10% 3,118 18.8 -35

7

The Switching Value is the percentage change in the tested parameter that reduces the NPV to zero at the
assumed discount rate of 12 percent. A high Switching Value indicates that the project is relatively
insensitive to the tested parameter.

H. Distribution and Poverty Analysis

23. Three stakeholder groups were considered: government, agricultural producers and
consumers of agricultural commodities (rice, vegetables, pulses, spice and oilseeds). These
groups were further disaggregated into the project region and the rest of the country. The
government will finance the investment and O&M cost of the project. Because the project will